NATIONAL MAINTENANCE AGREEMENTS POLICY COMMITTEE, INC.

1501 Langston Blvd, Suite 202 Arlington, Virginia 22209 Phone: (703) 841-9707

> Impartial Secretary/CEO Daniel M. Hogan

The following constitutes an official action of the National Maintenance Agreements Policy Committee, Inc.:

Bulletin No. XXVII - 5 * National Maintenance Agreement

Subject: Article XXVII - Administrative Procedure

Expiration/Invalidation of Approved Site Extension Requests

The Committee was requested to provide clarification regarding when a previously approved Site Extension Request (SER) expires or ceases to be valid, aside from mutual agreement of the parties as outlined in NMAPC Policy Decision – Bulletin XXVII – 1 "Revocation of Approved NMAPC Extension Requests" and NMAPC Policy Decision – Bulletin XXVII – 4 "Cancellation-Revocation of Approved SERs".

Conclusion

The Committee reaffirmed that an SER must be filed on a location by location basis and approved by one or more participating International Unions to be considered valid. Further, the Committee reaffirms that the start and end dates identified by the Employer as part of their SER are approximate, as outlined in NMAPC Policy Decision – Bulletin XXVII–3 "Site Extension Requests SERs"

The Committee also clarified the actions or events that would cause a previously approved SER to expire and/or become invalid. Should any of the following criteria be met, the extension shall be considered expired/invalid:

- a) The contractor that filed the SER, and all its subcontractors working at the applicable location, are complete with the scope of work identified in the SER.
- b) The scope of work requested to be covered in the SER is delayed by the Owner/Client in writing or continues more than 12 months beyond the approximate end date.
- c) An SER filed for ongoing or routine maintenance surpasses more than 6 months beyond the approximate end date.

The Committee continues to encourage Employers to request additional SERs at the same location should the work continue beyond the approximate end date of the originally approved SER.

Daniel M. Hogan Impartial Secretary/CEO

July 25, 2024